take advantage of improving premium rates in the property and casualty insurance market. As an insurance holding company, our ability to pay
cash dividends to our shareholders depends, to a significant degree, on the ability of our insurance subsidiaries to pay cash dividends to us. The
jurisdictions in which we and our insurance subsidiaries are domiciled place limitations on the amount of dividends or other distributions
payable by insurance companies in order to protect the solvency of the insurers. Our current policy is for our primary insurance and reinsurance
subsidiaries to retain their capital for growth. See �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations�Liquidity and Capital Resources,� �Business�Regulatory Environment� and Note 8 to our Consolidated Financial Statements regarding
the limitations on our regulated insurance subsidiaries with respect to the payment of dividends.

12

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SAFETY INSURANCE HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows the consolidated capitalization of American Safety Insurance at September 30, 2003, and as adjusted to give effect to
the receipt and application of the estimated net proceeds from this offering.

As of
September 30, 2003

As Adjusted
for this
Offering

(In Thousands)
Long-term debt 19,216 19,216
Trust preferred payable 12,575 12,575

Total debt 31,791 31,791
Shareholders� equity
Preferred stock, $.01 par value; authorized 5,000,000 shares; no shares issued and outstanding,
as of September 30, 2003 �  �
Common stock, $.01 par value; authorized 15,000,000 shares; 4,749,266 shares issued and
outstanding, as of September 30, 2003 47 67
Additional paid-in capital 25,990
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,291 2,291
Retained earnings 41,626 41,626

Total shareholders� equity 69,954

Total capitalization $ 101,745 $

For additional information regarding our capital resources, see �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations�Liquidity and Capital Resources.�

13

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SAFETY INSURANCE HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

MARKET FOR OUR COMMON EQUITY AND RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS

Our Common Shares commenced trading on the Nasdaq on February 13, 1998 as a result of the completion of our initial public offering. On
February 5, 1999, our Common Shares were listed and traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol �ASI� and our prior listing on